
MEETING

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Dean Cohen
Vice Chairman: Brian Salinger

Councillors
Alon Or-bach John Hart Dr Devra Kay
Graham Old Alison Cornelius Alan Schneiderman
Agnes Slocombe Adam Langleben Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members
Sury Khatri Nagus Narenthira Laurie William
Tim Roberts Lisa Rutter Stephen Sowerby

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 26 September 
at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost on  020 8359 2205 or at 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items 9 - 12

7.  Cycling in Barnet 13 - 38

8.  Street Scene Alternative Business Model (ADM) 39 - 126

9.  Silkstream and Montrose Park 127 - 158

10.  Response to Transport for London's (TfL) consultation on Bus 
Service Proposals; Routes 13, 82, 113, 139 and 189 

159 - 170

11.  Highways Work - Quarter 1 Update To Follow

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 171 - 180

13.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

14 July 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Graham Old

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2016 be approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Adam Lengleben and also from 
substitute member Councillor Laurie Williams who was unable to attend the meeting as 
he attend the Planning Committee meeting.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In relation to item 10, Car Club Expansion in Barnet, Councillor Brian Salinger declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as he owns an electric car.  Councillor Salinger remained in the 
room for the consideration of the item and took part in the decision making process.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions that had been 
submitted by residents who were given the opportunity of asking a supplementary 
question.  Both Mr Levy and Mrs Mary O’Connor asked supplementary questions and 
these were verbally responded to.  

 
Mrs Mary O’Connor addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to 
Agenda Item 12, 14 and 18.a.   Following her comments Members of the Committee 
were given the opportunity to ask questions to Mrs O’Connor.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

The Chairman amended the order of business and therefore moved Member’s Items to 
the end of the agenda.  

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Council’s Constitution, Meeting Procedural Rules section 17 status that:

No business at any meeting of a Committee or Sub-Committee shall be transacted after 
10 pm and any business transacted after that time shall be null and void.   

At 21:58 the Environment Committee agreed that there was insufficient time for the 
Member’s Items to be considered and determined.

7.   BARNET GROUP - STREET SCENE OVERSIGHT - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Chairman, Cllr Dean Cohen invited the Chief Executive of the Barnet Group, Troy 
Henshall to make a representation.  He provided a verbal update in regards to the 
management of the street scene service.  

The Chairman thanked Mr Troy Henshall for providing the update.  The Committee 
having heard the verbal update resolved:

- That the Committee noted the update provided by Troy Henshall
- That the Committee requested that Mr Troy Henshall return in November for 

further update

8.   DRAFT STREET CLEANSING FRAMEWORK 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  He outlined the implications of the street cleansing framework which the 
committee considered.   

Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved an additional motion to include an additional 
recommendation as follows:

That the committee approved to maintain the frequency of street cleansing within 
increased focus on residential streets. 

This motion was seconded by Councillor Dr Kay 

The vote was recorded as follows:  
For 4
Against 6 

The motion was therefore lost. 

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved to:

 That the Environment Committee approved the adoption of the Street Cleansing 
Framework 

 That the Environment Committee approved the adoption of the associated Action 
Plan.

2



3

 That the Environment Committee approved the most intense level of town centre 
cleaning be focused on the seven main town centres, agreed in the 
Entrepreneurial Barnet Strategy

The vote was recorded: 
For 6 
Against 0 
Abstained 4

9.   MOVING AROUND IN BARNET - "A DIRECTION OF TRAVEL" 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  

Following the consideration of the item the Committee:

Resolved to: 
 That the Environment Committee instruct the Commissioning Director for 

Environment to develop an overarching long term Transport Strategy for the 
London Borough of Barnet. 

 That the Environment Committee agreed the period of the strategy to 2035. 
 That the Environment Committee noted the scope of the strategy which was 

outlined within the report
 That the Environment Committee approved the formation the project board and an 

Elected Members cross party group.

The recommendations were unanimously agreed

10.   CAR CLUB EXPANSION IN BARNET 

Councillor Salinger spoke in relation to this item following the submission of his Members 
Item on 8 March 2016.  He welcomed the report and outlined his support. 

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved to: 

 That the Environment Committee approved the expansion of electric vehicle car 
clubs within Barnet on a “mixed economy basis” so that the Borough can benefit 
from different variants of electric car club from multiple providers. 

 That the Environment Committee approved that the installation of electri
[...]
eed that all tactile paving inside conservation 
areas should be grey except for when they are required to be red when associated 
with controlled crossing 

Vote 
6 for 
4 abstain 

Following the consideration and voting of the above resolutions Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman moved to amend the recommendations.  However the Committee had 
prior to that resolved to agree the recommendations above and therefore he was unable 
to request that the recommendations of the report be amended.

13.   CAR PARK ALLOCATION IN BURNT OAK 

The Chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen invited Ward Member Councillor Claire Farrier to 
speak on the item.  She welcomed the report and outlined the impact of the report. 

Following the consideration of the report the Committee:

Resolved to:

 That the Environment Committee approved the formulation of detailed proposals, 
as indicated in this report, which will benefit local residents via increased 
management of the high parking demand in the Burnt Oak Town Centre area.

4



5

 That the Environment Committee approved a recommendation that the 
Commissioning Director for Environment be given the authority to formulate and 
finalise options to manage the parking in the roads local to the Burnt Oak Town 
Centre and encourages the use of the Watling Car Park. That Committee also 
provides officers with the authority to commence two linked informal consultations, 
one with local residents and the second with local traders and businesses.  

 That the Environment Committee delegated informal consultation to 
Commissioning Director for Environment, in consultation with Ward Members.  
The Committee agreed that in the event that a Committee decision is required 
then a report be submitted to the relevant Area Committee for consideration.  

14.   FOOTWAY PARKING REVIEW UPDATE 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  

Having considered the report:

That Committee Resolved to:
 That the Envi
[...]
ort the Committee:

Resolved to:

That the Environment Committee noted the contents and progress on the Environment 
Committee Commissioning Plan as outlined in the report and within appendix A.

The Chairman noted that a report titles ‘The Vale’ was referred to the Environment 
Committee form the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee.  He stated that this 
item be added to the Work Programme for September consideration.  The Committee 
requested that the Commissioning Director for Environment engages with the 
Environmental Health Team to carry out monitoring of the site in terms of dust, odour and 
local air quality

18.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Resolved:

That the Work Programme be noted. 

18.a
HIGHWAY  REACTIVE MAINTENANCE

The Chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen invited Members Cllr Solcombe and 
Councillor Dr Kay to speak on the item. 

The Committee were requested to provide the Commissioning Director for Environment 
with any issues which would be duly investigated.

Having considered the reports the Committee:

Resolved:
That the Environment Committee noted the response to the two Member’s items and noted 
the information provided in the report.

6



7

19.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen introduced the report which had been published 
and circulated accordingly.  He outlined the report and informed the Committee that the 
item had been referred from the Chipping Barnet Area Committee, this was noted. 

Having considered the report the Committee:

 That the Environment Committee requested that this item be reported back to the 
Chipping Barnet Area Committee. 

 That the Environment Committee requested that Ward Members be consulted 
including West Finchley Ward Members.  

 That the Environment Committee further requested that the Commissioning 
Director consider the impact to the North London Hospice.   

 The Environment Committee noted that Ward Members are able to consult with 
residents to understand how residents feel. 

The meeting finished at 21:58

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report informs the Environment Committee of a Member’s Item and requests 
instructions from the Committee.

Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee’s instructions in relation to this Member’s 

item are requested.

Environment Committee

29 September 2016

Title 

Member’s Item 
Alan Schneiderman - Blind and Partially 
Sighted Bowling Club

Alon Or-bach - Road works violations by 
utility companies

Adam Langleben - Great Northern Rail

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Frost, Governance Service Team Leader
Email: Paul.Frost@Barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8359 2205

9

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Paul.Frost@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Members of the Committee have requested that the items tabled below are 
submitted to the Environment Committee for considering and determination.   
The Environment Committee are requested to provide instructions to Officers 
of the Council as recommended.  

Name of Councillor Member’s Item
Alan Schneiderman I would like the Environment Committee to consider the impact 

of the intention to save £100,000 by making all the Borough's 
bowling clubs self-managing and self-funding with no subsidy 
from the Council.
 
One of the bowling clubs affected is the Blind and Partially 
Sighted Bowling Club who do not have their own bowling green 
but play at the Mill Hill and Barnet bowling clubs. The Mill Hill 
and Barnet Clubs allow them to use their bowling greens without 
charge.
 
The Blind and Partially Sighted Bowling Club has been running 
for 40 years, the oldest member of the club is 100 years old, the 
team captain is 92 years old, and another member of the club is 
a national champion.
 
Many of the Club members may not be able to continue to play if 
plans to make the Mill Hill Club and Ba
[...]
ust be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None.

12



Summary
In July 2016 the Environment Committee agreed the “Moving Around in Barnet, a Direction 
of Travel” report which detailed plans to develop a long term transport strategy for the 
Borough.  The report identified a number of individual strategies that are likely to be 
developed in support of the overall transport strategy, including a cycling strategy. This 
report details the cycling activities that the Council already operates within the Borough and 
suggests further ways in which cycling could be developed in the Barnet for Members’ 
consideration.

Environment Committee

29 September 2016

Title Cycling In Barnet

Report of Commissioning Director Environment

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1 - Potentially cyclelable trips in London and 
propensity to cycle.
Appendix 2 - Types of Cycle Parking
Appendix 3 - Existing cycling activities in Barnet

Officer Contact Details 

Jamie Cooke, Strategic Lead, Effective Borough Travel
Jamie.cooke@barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 2275 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee agrees that a Cycling Strategy for Barnet is 

formulated as part of the overall Transport Strategy for the Borough.

2. That the Environment Committee agrees to the proposed next steps outlined 
in this report to install more cycle infrastructure in the Borough and seek 
further data on cycling activity in Barnet.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On average over 40% of journeys to work in London begin and end within the 
same towns with many of the trips to local underground or rail stations for 
outward commuting. Many of these journeys could easily be made via cycling. 
The sizes and locations of settlements within Barnet means that most trips are 
within a distance that could e
[...]
 built and natural 
environments of the Borough, and that investment in its green infrastructure is as important 
as investment in its built infrastructure

On the boundary of Burnt Oak ward and Collingdale Ward the parks of Silk Stream and 
Montrose Playing fields are undergoing redevelopment, using £5 million of funding from the 
regeneration in the local area. A public consultation on the draft design took place in July 
2016, and the results of the consultation have been reflected in updates to the design of 
the park.

Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee notes the results from the engagement and 

consultation for the current design plan for Silk Stream Valley Park, and 
endorses a planning application based on the design principles in Appendix 1.    

2. That the Environment Committee notes the miss alignment of timescales for 
the Silk Stream Valley Park transformation and Environment Agency flood 
alleviation in the Silk Stream Valley. The committee also requests the 
Commissioning Director for Environment continues to work with the 

Environment Committee

29 September 2016
 

Title Silk Stream Valley Park 
Transformation

Report of Commissioning Director - Environment

Wards Burnt Oak & Collingdale

Urgent No

Status Public

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Park Design and consultation responses

Officer Contact Details Kitran Eastman – Strategic Lead – Clean & Green
Kitran.eastman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2803

127

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Kitran.eastman@barnet.gov.uk


Environment Agency to understand the implications and risks to both project 
and update the committee at a future meeting. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council is redeveloping the parks of Silk Stream and Montrose Playing 
fields. This report updates Environment Committee on progress of the 
redevelopment, the results of the public consultation, and the miss alignment 
with the current Environment Agency timescales for flood alleviation.  It al
[...]
to understand the risk and implications on both the Silk Stream 
Valley Park transformation project and Environment Agency flood 
alleviation in the Silk Stream Valley project, and currently ongoing.

Further Parks development and improvement

1.15 In line with the Environment committee recommendation in May 2016:

o That the Environment Committee instructs officers to maximise the 
value of external funding to support the aims of the strategy

o That the Environment Committee instructs officers to submit a capital 
bid as part of the Councils Capital Programme to support the aims of 
the strategy

Capital programme options are currently being submitted, these are 
focusing on utilising both the value/quality matrix, the 11 new policies for 
the Boroughs Green Spaces and maximizing opportunities for increasing 
external funding. Further details will be reported to Environment Committee 
in November 2016.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Recommendation 1 – It is recommended that the Environment 
Committee notes the results from the engagement and consultation for the 
current design plan for Silk Stream Valley Park, and endorses a planning 
application based on the design principles in Appendix 1. This confirms 
that members of the committee are abreast of the results and feedback of 
the consultation, and are happy for the design to proceed to the planning 
application stage. 

2.2 Recommendation 2 - It is recommended that the Environment Committee 
notes the miss alignment of timescales for the Silk Stream Valley Park 
transformation and Environment Agency flood alleviation in the Silk 
Stream Valley. That the committee requests the Commissioning Director 
for Environment continues to work with the Environment Agency to 
understand the implications and risks to both project and update the 
committee at a future meeting. This recommendation will enable ongoing 
discussion to work through the implications on project of progressing 
without knowledge of what futu
[...]
key

15 March 2017 

178



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Street Scene 
Alternative Business 
Model (ADM)

To consider a report on the Outline 
Business Case II for the Street Scene 
ADM

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

Highways Work - 
Quarter 3 Update

For the Committee to approve the 
Highway Work Quarter 1 update. 

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

11 May 2017 – Items to be allocated

179



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Members' Items
	7 Cycling in Barnet
	Appendix 1 - Potentially cyclelable trips in London and propensity to cycle
	Appendix 2 - Types of Cycle Parking
	Appendix 3 - Existing cycling activities in Barnet

	8 Street Scene Alternative Business Model (ADM)
	Appendix A  Initial Outline Business Case (OBC1)
	Appendix B_Consultation & Engagement Plan
	Appendix C_Initial Service User EIA
	Appendix D_Initial Staff EIA

	9 Silkstream and Montrose Park
	Appendix 1 Silkstream and Montrose Park Redevelopment Update

	10 Response to Transport for London's (TfL) consultation on Bus Service Proposals; Routes 13, 82, 113, 139 and 189
	Appendix 1 - TfL bus consultation
	Appendix 2 - Proposed TfL Bus Consultation Response

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

29 September 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Graham Old
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Alon Or-Bach
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (In place of 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay)

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Devra Kay. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The Chairman Councillor Dean Cohen declared non-pecuniary interest as he is a 
member of the Thames Regional Flood and Coastal Committee (RFCC). 

The Chairman Councillor Dean Cohen declared non-pecuniary interest as he 
Is a governor of Menorah Foundation School.

Councillor Schneiderman and Councillor Old each declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
users of the 13/82 bus route.  

Councillor Salinger declared a non-pecuniary interest as the owner of an electric car. 

All Councillors remained in the room for the consideration of the relevant items and took 
part in the decision making process.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions that had been 
submitted by residents.  They were given the opportunity to ask a supplementary 
question.  The Committee noted that Ms Mary O’Connor was not able to attend the 
meeting.  
 
The Committee noted that the following people made public comments.  

Name Item 



2

Jon Klaff 7 
Geoff Johnson 
Ron Smith 

6 – Bowling Green 

James Dawson 6 – Great North Rail 
Myk Tucker 11 – Highways 

Following the Comments that were made Members of the Committee were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of residents. 

The Chairman noted the advice form the Governance Officer in regards to the total time 
allowed as stated in the Council’s Constitution.   The Chairman used his discretion to 
extend the time to allowed to enable all residents the opportunity to make public 
comment, this was Committee supported by the Committee.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

Councillor Schneilderman – Blind and Partially Sighted Bowling Club

Councillor Alan Schneiderman introduced the item and requested that the Committee 
support the intentions of his Member’s Item. 

The Commissioning Director for Environment outlined that Officers had met with all 
bowling clubs to discuss the saving proposals which had been reported and agreed by 
the Environment Committee and Full Council.  He also stated that all Members had been 
written to in order to outline the proposals. 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman requested that the Council should protect the blind and 
partially sighted bowling club.  He therefore requested that equalities impact assessment 
be conducted.  

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:
 
Resolved:

 That the Environment Committee noted the report. 
 That the Environment Committee requested that officers are instructed to consider 

an equalities impact assessment at the appropriate time. 
 That the Environment Committee noted that Members of the Council can submit 

an application for Area Committee grant funding. 
 That the Environment Committee recommend that in the event that any report is 

reported to the Environment Committee, consideration be given to the Member’s 
Item and it be outlined how the Council engaged with the bowling club.   

 That the Environment Committee requested that consideration be given to the 
position of the bowls club in the event that a future report be submitted to the 
Environment Committee. 

Having been put to the vote the Environment Committee unanimously agreed. 

Councillor Or-Bach – Road works violations by utility companies

Councillor Alon Or-bach introduced the item and requested that the Committee support 
the intentions of his Member’s Item.  He requested that the Environment Committee was 



3

informed how Re Ltd monitored the impact of works by utility companies on Barnet’s 
roads to ensure that appropriate enforcement action is taken when required. The 
Commissioning Director for Environment indicated that a range of enforcement activities 
were undertaken and details could be provided to members.  
                       
Having considered  the Member’s Item the Environment Committee:

Resolved 
 The Environment Committee noted the report
 That the Commissioning Director for Environment be requested to circulate 

enforcement activity information to Committee Members as highlighted in the 
Members Item

Having been put to the vote the Environment Committee unanimously agreed.

Councillor Langleben – Great Northern Rail

Councillor Adam Langleben introduced the item, invited members to also include the 
Thames Link service operated by Govia in their consideration, and requested that the 
Committee support the intentions of his Member’s Item. 
                       
Resolved:

 That the Environment Committee requested that the route operator, Govia be 
invited to a future meeting in respect to the Great Northern route and the Thames 
Link route to present service information. 

Having been put to the vote the Environment Committee unanimously agreed. 

7.   CYCLING IN BARNET 

 The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  He informed the Environment Committee of the development of the Cycling 
Strategy as part of the Boroughs Transport Strategy and noted the next steps the 
Borough will take to further develop  cycling infrastructure.  He stated that following the 
Committees approval work would begin to develop a cycling strategy as part of the 
overarching long term transport strategy.    

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved 
 That the Environment Committee agreed that a Cycling Strategy for Barnet be 

formulated as part of the overall Transport Strategy for the Borough.
 That the Environment Committee agreed to the proposed next steps outlined in 

this report to install more cycle infrastructure in the Borough and seek further data 
on cycling activity in Barnet.

 That the Commissioning Director for Environment be requested to contact 
Transport for London to gain a better understanding of the cycle quietways 
proposals. 



4

 That the Commissioning Director for Environment be instructed to conduct a 
benchmarking exercise to review accidents stats with neighbouring Boroughs.

 That the Environment Committee noted their support for all forms of transport to 
ensure they are as safe as possible.

 That the Environment Committee noted that the Council’s Area Committees 
should receive a report(s) on the cycle quiteways/cycling for their respective 
Committees. 

8.   STREET SCENE ALTERNATIVE BUSINESS MODEL (ADM) 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and outlined the 
contents of the report including the recommendations that the Committee were 
requested to consider.   

The Environment Committee considered the options documented in the report which 
included those contained in recommendation 2.  The Committee noted that the current 
senior management oversight of the Street Scene Service was delivered by the Barnet 
Group.   Councillor Alan Schneiderman stated that it was possible for an in house 
service delivery option which was not managed by the Barnet Group.    The 
Commissioning Director outlined the history of management issues within the service, 
the medium and long term financial plan and stated that thefinal  decision relating to the 
Street Scene Alternative Business Model would be made by the Environment Committee 
in March.   

Councillor Alon Or-bach stated that an in house option should be reported and captured 
clearly for Members of the Council to consider and determine.  He concluded by outlining 
that a fair range of options should be considered.  

The Committee noted that Barnet UNISON had circulated a report to Members of the 
Environment Committee.   

A motion was moved by Councillor Alan Schneiderman which was seconded by 
Councillor Adam Langleben that sought to add an in house delivery alternative option 
and delete an outsourced option. 

The Chairman requested that the Committee voted on this:
Vote – 5 
Against 6 

The motion was therefore lost.

Having considered the report and the Environment Committee were requested to vote on 
the report’s recommendations.  However prior to this the Committee unanimously agreed 
to amend the wording of recommendation 3 to read:

That Environment Committee approve a public consultation on the recommended 
options shortlist (as above) and the project to inform the Revised Outline 
Business Case (OBC2).

The Chairman requested that recommendations 1,  2 and 3 be voted on and therefore 
the vote was recorded as 

For – 6 



5

Against – 5 

Immediately following the vote Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved to refer the report 
to Full Council.This was supported by a total of 5 Members of the Committee, being the 
number required for a referral under the Council’s constitution. 

Resolved:
 That the specified number of members of the Environment Committee require the 

item to be referred to the next practicable meeting of Full Council for consideration 
and determination on account that that a directly managed in house delivery 
alternative option should be considered as one of the shortlisted options and the 
outsourced option be removed. 

 That recommendation 3 be amended as agreed by the Environment Committee 
(above) for further consideration by Full Council

9.   SILKSTREAM AND MONTROSE PARK 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  He confirmed the recommendation in the report and requested the 
Committee to consider this.

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously agreed:

 That the Environment Committee noted the results from the engagement and 
consultation for the current design plan for Silk Stream Valley Park, and endorsed 
a planning application based on the design principles in Appendix 1

 That the Environment Committee noted the miss alignment of timescales for the 
Silk Stream Valley Park transformation and Environment Agency flood alleviation 
in the Silk Stream Valley.

 The committee also requested the Commissioning Director for Environment 
continues to work with the Environment Agency to understand the implications 
and risks to both project and update Members of the Committee. 

10.   RESPONSE TO TRANSPORT FOR LONDON'S (TFL) CONSULTATION ON BUS 
SERVICE PROPOSALS; ROUTES 13, 82, 113, 139 AND 189 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced and outlined the 
recommendations which the Committee were requested to consider and determine.   He 
requested that Members provide comments to Officers in order for the response to be 
submitted to Transport for London. 

The Environment committee noted the report and appendix 2.  The Committee strongly 
objected to any changes that would result in any reduction to frequency or capacity from 
the current level of service.   The Committee considered that service level should be 
improved.



6

Resolved 
 That the Committee agreed that the Commissioning Director for Environment 

submit the Council’s response having taking into account the comments of the 
Committee 

 That the Committee agreed that the Commissioning Director for Environment 
redraft the response in consultation with the Chairman and the opposition 
spokesperson Councillor Alan Schneiderman

11.   HIGHWAYS WORK - QUARTER 1 UPDATE 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  He confirmed the recommendations in the report and requested the 
Committee’s consideration. 

The committee noted the update be provided within the report in respect to surface 
dressing and the verbal representation that was provided by the Commissioning Director 
for Environment.  The Committee heard that any claims for damage which residents 
have submitted will be considered and managed by the insurance service.  Councillor 
Adam Langleben requested that he be provided with information relating to remedial 
work that had been conducted following the implementation of the 137 roads that were 
resurfaced. 

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:

Resolved:
 That the Environment Committee noted the list of carriageway and footway 

planned maintenance schemes completed in the first quarter of the financial year, 
shown in Appendix A.

 That the Environment Committee noted the list of Section 106 schemes 
completed in the first quarter of the financial year, shown in Appendix B.

 That the Environment Committee noted the list of Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 
funded schemes completed in the first quarter of the financial year, shown in 
Appendix C.  

 That the Environment Committee requested that Members of the Committee 
received information on the remedial work that had been conducted following the 
implementation of the surface dressed roads. 

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:
 
Resolved:
 
That the Environment Committee noted the work programme and therefore agreed that 
the November meeting commence at 6:30pm.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman noted that he had agreed that LIP Annual Spending Submission Proposals be 
submitted and considered by the Committee. Therefore he introduced the report and highlighted 
the recommendations.  



7

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:

Resolved
 That the Environment Committee approved the 2017/18 Local Implementation 

Plan (LIP) Annual Spending Submission proposals detailed at Appendix A for 
submission to Transport for London

 That the Environment Committee delegated authority to the Commissioning 
Director for Environment, to adjust the funding of the proposals should TfL advise 
a lower borough allocation for the Corridors Neighbourhoods and Supporting 
Measures Programme than in 2016/17, based on the principle of a pro-rata 
adjustment but taking into account other factors that may have an impact.

 That the Environment Committee requested an update on car clubs and locations.  

The meeting finished at 21:50


